The Income Approach and Market Approach have been selected for the valuation of MK Mine, a

producing property. The valuation is presented in USD, which is the currency of the transaction.

The MK Mine is valued as a single operating entity and includes all the assets listed in the

Description of Assets.

Income Approach

A detailed TEM was constructed to determine the NPV of the MK Mine. The TEM facilitated the

testing of a range of price and cost scenarios and to assess the impact of various risks materialising.

Figure ES.3 shows the MK Mine is cash positive from 2018 until the final year where there is a slight

negative cash flow, which is included in the TEM.

SRK Consulting: 522673_HARMONYVROCPR Page xviii

MANS/DIXR/MAIJ 522673_Harmony VRO CPR_Report_(Final)_27112017.docx November 2017

Figure ES.3: Consolidated Real Cash Flows for MK Mine

The sensitivity of the post-tax, pre-finance, NPV in USD million at the selected base case real

discount rate of 7.5%, which is considered reasonable for a Au asset in South Africa, to three key

variables is shown in Table ES.13 and Table ES.14.

Table ES.13: Two-factor sensitivity to Au Price and Exchange Rate

ZAR:USD

USD/oz

974 1 096 1 218 1 340 1 461

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

10.86 -20% (175) (66)  36  137  218

12.22 -10%   (66)  49  160  246  326

13.58 0%   36  160  257  343  429

14.94 10%   137  246  343  438  539

16.30 20%   218  326  429  539  641

The base case cost and economic assumptions applied to the Mineral Reserves in the TEM produce

an NPV of USD257 million.

The NPV is sensitive to changes in grade, recovery, price and exchange rate. The effects of

changes in any of these is similar. A 10% reduction in revenue reduces NPV to USD160 million and

a 10% increase in price improves NPV to USD343 million.

There is no significant capital programme in the absence of the Zaaiplaats Project or the GN Shaft

pillar. No sensitivity on capital is included but a sensitivity on OPEX was incorporated from the TEM.

Table ES.14: NPV Sensitivity to OPEX

[…]

Consolidated Real Cash Flows for MK

Project No.

522673

Figure 5.33: Consolidated Real Cash Flows for MK

 -

  500

 1 000

 1 500

 2 000

 2 500

 3 000

 3 500

 4 000

 4 500

 ( 400)

 ( 200)

 -

  200

  400

  600

  800

 1 000

 1 200

 1 400

C
u

m
u

la
ti

v
e

 C
a

sh
 F

lo
w

 -
R

e
a

l
(m

il
li
o

n
)

F
re

e
 C

a
sh

 F
lo

w
 -

R
e

a
l

(R
m

il
li

o
n

)

Consolidated Real Cash Flows

Net Cash Flow Cumulative Cash Flow

SRK Consulting: 522673_HARMONYVROCPR  Page 159

MANS/DIXR/MAIJ 522673_Harmony VRO CPR_Report_(Final)_27112017.docx  November 2017

The Au production profile, Figure 5.32, for MK Mine shows production dropping from nine to ten

tonnes down to the current planned closure in 2023. Total Au recovered is just under 41 tonnes,

equivalent to approximately 1.32 Moz.

Figure 5.33 shows the Mine is cash positive from 2018 until the final year where there is a slight

negative cash flow.

The sensitivity of the post-tax, pre-finance, NPV in USD million at a 7.5% real discount rate to key

variables is shown in Table 5.21, Table 5.22, Table 5.23, and Table 5.24.

Table 5.21: Two-factor sensitivity to Au Price and Exchange Rate

ZAR:USD

USD/oz

974 1 096 1 218 1 340 1 461

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

10.86 -20% (175) (66)  36  137  218

12.22 -10%   (66)  49  160  246  326

13.58 0%   36  160  257  343  429

14.94 10%   137  246  343  438  539

16.30 20%   218  326  429  539  641

Table 5.22: NPV Sensitivity to Recovery

Recovery adjustment -10% -5% 0% 5%

NPV (USD million) 155  206  257  302

Table 5.23: NPV Sensitivity to OPEX

OPEX adjustment -10% -5% 0% 5%

NPV (USD million) 322  289  257  225

Table 5.24: NPV Sensitivity to Real Discount Rate

Real Discount rate 5.0% 6.5% 7.5% 8.5% 10.0%

NPV (USD million) 267 261 257 253 248

The base case cost and economic assumptions applied to the Mineral Reserves in the TEM produce

an NPV of USD257 million.

The returns are relatively insensitive to the discount rate, as a result of the short LoM and the

absence of any initial capital investment.

The NPV is sensitive to changes in grade, recovery, price or exchange rate. The effects of changes

in any of these is similar with a change in revenue resulting without an associated impact on cost.

A 10% reduction in revenue reduces NPV to USD160 million and a 10% increase in price improves

NPV to USD343 million. Table 5.25 shows the impact of reducing the OPEX. The allocated costs,